

PROCEEDING SUPPRESSION ORDER PART 3 OF THE OPEN COURTS ACT 2013

IN THE CORONERS COURT

Court Reference: COR 1988 4364

OF VICTORIA

AT MELBOURNE

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER S.77 CORONERS ACT 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION TO SET ASIDE FINDINGS IN RELATION TO THE DEATH OF GRAEME RUSSELL JENSEN

JUDGE: Judge Sara Hinchey, State Coroner

DATE MADE: 15 November 2016

DETAILS OF DECEASED: Graeme Russell Jensen, born 7 April 1955

ATTENDANCE: Own motion

OTHER MATTERS: It is reasonably believed, based upon sufficient credible

information, that these orders are necessary because disclosure by publication or otherwise would be contrary to the public

interest

ORDERS:

- 1. That the Proceeding Suppression Order made in this matter on 18 March 2016 is hereby revoked.
- 2. Pursuant to sections 18(2) and 19 of the *Open Courts Act 2013*, publication or broadcasting of the following material is prohibited:
 - (a) all affidavits, exhibits and other materials filed with the Coroners Court in the application dated 18 December 2015, to set aside the finding and re-open the investigation into the death of Graeme Russell Jensen (**the application**); and
 - (b) any information which does or may tend to identify any witness or potential witness in the application.
- 3. These orders also apply to publication by the Court of information relating to the application on the Coroners Court website.

- 4. Subject to further order, order 2 does not apply to communications between the parties to this application and their legal advisors.
- 5. Pursuant to section 21 of the *Open Courts Act 2013*, the prohibition on disclosure by publication or otherwise in order 2 applies throughout Australia.
- 6. These orders remain in operation unless otherwise ordered or upon the expiration of five years, being 15 November 2021, whichever is the earlier.

Signature:



JUDGE SARA HINCHEY STATE CORONER

Date: 15 November 2016

NOTE: Under section 23 of the Open Courts Act 2013, a person must not engage in conduct that constitutes a contravention of a proceeding suppression order. Individual Penalty: maximum 5 years imprisonment or 600 penalty units or both. Body Corporate: 3000 penalty units.